Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES

Kenya, Central Bank of Kenya, ten shillings, 1st July 1974,
A/78 155126 (P.7¢e). Uncirculated.
$90

2628
Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, Law of 1968 second issue
(1980-91), one dinar, five dinars, ten dinars (2), twenty five
dinars (2) (P.13d, 14c, 15c[2], 16b [2]) (6); Law of 1968 post
liberation issue (1992), five dinars (P.20), (1994) one dinar
(P.25). The P15c and 16b with centre fold, P20 with creases
and folds and light edge stain, P25 with folds, otherwise all
except P20 fresh and crisp and virtually uncirculated, P20
very fine. (8)

$150

2629
Lebanon, Banque de Syria et du Liban, one livre, 1.9.1939
(P.15). Flattened of folds, extremely fine.

$320

2630
Lebanon, two hundred and fifty livres, 1985 (P.67c) (10, plus
solid number). Uncirculated. (11)

$50

2631
Libya, Central Bank of Libya, five dinars, 1972 (P.36b), B/48
690238/41 four consecutive. Uncirculated. (4)

$200

lot 2632
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2632*
Macau, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, ten patacas, 8
April 1963, 6091890 (P.50a). Centre fold, otherwise
uncirculated.

$70
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2633*

Madagascar, Banque de Madagascar, ten francs, (1937),
H.888 0,110, signature 2 (P.36); five francs (1937),
same signatures, 170N.3241 81012170 (P.35). Nearly
uncirculated, the first with two pin holes. (2)

$120

2634*
Malawi, The Reserve Bank of Malawi, fifty tambala, (1971),
A 797380 (P.5). Very fine and scarce.

$70



2635*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners, five
dollars, 21st March 1953, A/28 205001, 3 (P.2a) close pair.
Good extremely fine. (2)

$200

2636
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya,
George VI, fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/29 067789 (P.10b);
one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11). Small spike hole in body,
extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$50

2637*

Malaya, WWII propaganda leaflet, printed in the style of The
Japanese Governnment (J.1.M.), ten dollars, serial prefix MN
(Wong.p126). Nearly very fine and very rare.

$600

In his book 'The Japaneses Occupation of Malaya (Singapore) and its
Currency’, Wong Hon Sum outlines the circumstances of this interesting
rarity. "The British forces began air dropping these leaflets over Malaya and
Singapore in late 1944 or early 1945 and the Japanese had not surrendered
by then. As such, the people were afraid to be caught in possession of these
leaflets, resulting in their rarity today.

The Malay words WANG JEPUN AKAN MATI BERSAMA2 JEPUN written
obliquely across the face of the note mean "The Japanese invasion money
will perish with the demise of the Japanese'. The back of the leaflet carries
notices in Malay, Jawi and Chinese printed in red. The Chinese version reads:
‘The Japanese had been driven out of Burma and their invasion notes had
been annulled. But the British Burmese currency is still legal tender. When
the British return to Malaya, the Straits currency will retain its value, but
the Japanese invasion currency will perish together with the demise of the
Japanese'.

These leaflets were printed by the British Psychological Warfare Division
in Calcutta, and there is a serial number at the bottom of the Jawi text on
its back - SMA/39.
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2638*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency Malaya and British Borneo, 1st March 1961, ten
dollars, A/16 579582 (P.9b). Flattened of creases and folds,
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$400

2639
Malta, The Government of Malta, 1940 provisional issue,
one shilling signed by Edgar Cushieri, on unissued two
shillings dated 20th November 1918, A/l 29608 (P.15).
Extremely fine.

$40

2640

Mauritius, ten rupees (1967) (P.30c); Rhodesia, one and two

dollars 1974 (P.30b, 31b) (2). Fine - good very fine. (3)
$70

2641
New Caledonia, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-mer, one
thousand francs, undated (1971) D2 34607 and J2 50910
(P.71a). Nearly fine; very fine. (2)

$60
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2642*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, Jerusalem, 20th April
1939, one Palestine pound, S312479/80 consecutive pair
(P.7c). Fresh and crisp, extremely fine and rare in this
condition, especially as a pair. (2)

$3,000



2643*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, Jerusalem, 20th April
1939, one Palestine pound, R322543 (P.7c). Creases and
folds, fresh colour, very fine.

$750

part

2644*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound,
20th April 1939, N114350; Q945043 (P.7c). Very fine;
good fine. (2)

$500

2645
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound,
20th April 1939, J894088 (P.7c). Folds and creases, some
rust stains, otherwise nearly fine.

$150

2646
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, ND (1977),
two, five, ten and twenty kina (P.1a, 2a, 3a, 4a); 2010
commemorative issue, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred kina (P.38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (10)

$220

2647
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, ND (1975)-
2000, two kina (P.1a[2], 12a[7], 15[3], 16d, 21); five kina
(P.2a); ten kina (P.9a, b[3], 17A, 23A, 26B); twenty kina
(P.27[2)); fifty kina (P.32a[2]). Uncirculated. (26)

$320
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2648
Philippines, Philippine National Bank, five pesos, series
of 1921 (P.53); Bank of the Philippine Islands, five pesos,
January 1 1933 (P.22 [3]), ten pesos, January 1 1928 (P.17),
January 1 1933 (P.23 [9]); Central Bank of the Philippines,
twenty, fifty, one hundred and two hundred pesos, ND
(P.137b, 138d, 139a, 140a [3] includes consecutive pair);
Bangko Sentral, ten, twenty and one hundred pesos, ND
(P.144b consecutive run of 43 notes, P.145a consecutive run
of 43 notes, P.147a consecutive pair, P.162a, b); Republika
Ng Pilipinas, 2005, one hundred pesos (P.194c [2]). Bank
of Philippine Island notes with date stamps or ink marks,
fair - uncirculated. (112)

$250

2649
Philippines, World War Il Emergency issue, ‘Guerilla’ money
(100) and Victory issues (5), includes notes from Apuyo,
Bohol, Cagayan, Cebu, llollo, Mountain Province, Mindanao
& Negros; also JIM (40). Good - very fine. (145)

$120

2650

Poland, People's Republic, Polish National Bank, fifty zlotych,
1 December 1988 (P.142c), bank pack of one hundred notes
in original bank wrapper. Uncirculated. (100)

$50

2651*
Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth II, ten shillings, Salisbury, 25th January 1961,
W/31 383146 (P.20b). Staple hole top left, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$220

2652*

Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth I1, one pound, Salisbury, 27th January 1961, X/73
005976 (P.21b). Good very fine.

$300



2653*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth 11, Salisbury
16th November 1964, ten shillings (P.24a) H/7 688071.
Flattened, with some foxing on back, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$100

2654*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth 1l, one
pound, Salisbury, 19th October 1964, G/9 984447 (P.25a).
Very fine.

$110
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2657*
Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, ten shillings, Wellington,
7 August 1958, 230026 (P.7c). Creases and folds but still
crisp, fine.

$150

2658
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, undated (1990), fifty and
one hundred talas (P.29a[3], 30a[2]; two tala (P.31a[3], d,
e[10]) commemorative issue; undated (2002/6) two, five,
ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred talas (P.32[5], 33a[7],
b[2], 34a[5], b[2], 36[2], 37[2]); (2008) one hundred talas
(P.42); Western Samoa, Monetary Board of Western Samoa,
undated (1980) one, two and five tala (P.19[3], 20[2], 21);
Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank, undated (1985) five,
ten and twenty dollars (P.37¢[3], 38c[4], 39[7]. In an album,
uncirculated. (70)

$400

2655*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, five
pounds, Salisbury, 1st July 1966 (P.29a). Good fine.

$150

2656
Russia (USSR), State Bank Note, 1947 (1957) one rouble
(type 1), three roubles (type Il), five roubles (type 1), ten
roubles (type 1), twenty five roubles (type 1), fifty and one
hundred roubles (both type Il) (P.216, 219, 220, 226, 227,
230, 232). In Russian text presentation album, uncirculated.
7

$250

lot 2659 part
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2659*
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, specimen ten (prefix G)(5),
twenty (D)(3), fifty (B)(3) and one hundred tala (B)(3),
2002 issue, all numbered 000000 (cfP.34b-37), overprinted
'SPECIMEN" across in red on front and on back, with a
red specimen number in bottom left margin. Uncirculated.
(14)

$500
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2660*
Scotland, The Dumfries Commercial Bank, one guinea, 5th
Feby. 1805, No. 1/59 (D.2). With holes, splits and tears,
good.

$100
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2661*
Scotland, The National Bank of Scotland, uniface printers
proof mounted on card, one pound, Edinburgh, 11th Novr.
1878, not numbered, imprint Perkins Bacon & Co London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, "May 1879" in pencil in bottom
border, three punch hole cancellation (D.12). Glue remnants
on back corners, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$200

2662*

Scotland, The British Linen Company, printer's proof one
pound, Edinburgh, 23rd Jany. 1900, printed on card, with
imprint above border design 'Perkins Bacon & Co Ld
London’, handwritten "Jan 7th 1900" in pencil, two punch
hole cancellation (cfD.32). A 3mm tear in top, stained with
remnants of glued paper on the front, very good.

$100
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2663*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 29th
June 1921, D300/295 (P.316¢; D.46¢). Good very fine and
scarce.

$300

2664
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound,
Edinburgh, 1st June 1963, No. BN 571926 (P.324b; D.49);
another, 15th July 1970, A/52 966972/3 consecutive pair
(P.334a; D.6); another, commemorative issue, 8th December
1992, EC 1514901/2, consecutive pair (P.356a)(2); five
pounds, 13th December 1988, A/66 357767, A/66 357774
(P.352a)(2); ten pounds, 6th February 2012, TQDJ
0290169/72, four consecutive notes (P.-)(4). The first very
good, the others uncirculated. (11)

$150

2665*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds,
printer's proof, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 2nd August 1923,
No.A 51/001, fully printed front and back, printer's notation
inred, left margin ‘Correct as 1st No 28/3/27, serial numbers
ringed in red, CANCELLED in purple stamped front and
back with punch hole cancellations (cfP.5813a; D.39b-1).
Paper remnants on back left edge, otherwise extremely
fine.

$350
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2666*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, specimen
one pound, 3rd October, 1927 (P.S815as) no serial number,
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld London Wall, London,
punch hole cancelled in vertical line and one large single
punch hole. A few folds and light creasing, therefore very
fine.

$100

2667
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound,
uncut sheet of sixteen printer's proofs, ¢1939, fully printed
on back but with underprint and guilloche only on front
"Wording correct. Improve register a trifle. 3.7.39" on back
(D.41a-3). Good very fine/nearly extremely fine. (16)

$250

2668*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound,
uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or Edinburgh,
1st June 1948, X/1 000001, X/1 001001, X/2 025001, X/2
026001, notations 'Correct as 1st Nos. for 25,000 notes
of each serie 20.9.48" across part of central margin, three
vertical lines of small punch holes and bankstamps on back
(P.S815c; D.41a-4). Some mount marks on back, otherwise
extremely fine. (4)

$350



2669*
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland, five pounds (2),
twenty pounds and one hundred pounds (illustrated), front
stage proofs with full underlay and guilloche, full and
partially printed backs, bankstamps dated 1940-48 on front,
notations in pen on backs, punch hole cancellations (cfP.
S811, S813, S814; D.37, 39, 40). Good very fine. (4)
$350

2670
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or
Edinburgh, 1st March 1949, A/37 900001, A/37 901001,
A/38 925001, A/38 926001, notations ‘Correct as 1st
Nos. for 25,000 notes of each serie 3.10.49" across part of
central margin, three vertical lines of small punch holes and
bankstamps on back (P.S816a; D.42-1). Some mount marks
on back, otherwise extremely fine. (4)

$120

2671
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound,
uncut sheet of sixteen printer's proofs, fully printed on back,
underprint and guilloche only on front, notations on back
'1,000,000 notes = 62,500 pulls....Wording correct. Improve
register 3.7.50" three vertical lines of punch holes (P.S816a;
D.42-1). Good very fine/nearly extremely fine. (16)

$260

2672
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or
Edinburgh, 2nd August 1951, D/7 151000, D/7 152000,
D/8 176000, D/8 177000, notations 'Starting Nos correct
for 25,000 notes of each serie 24.1.51" and "'Exhibited 31
March 1952' across part of central margin, three vertical
lines of small punch holes (P.S816a; D.42-1). Some mount
marks on back, otherwise extremely fine. (4)

$260

2673
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one
pound, uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all Glasgow or
Edinburgh, 8th December 1952, F/13 301000, F/13 302000,
F/14 326000, F/14 327000, notations 'Starting Nos correct
for 25,000 notes of each serie 13.3.53" and ‘Examined
19/9/53" across part of central margin, three vertical lines
of small punch holes (P.S816a; D.42-1). Some mount marks
on back, otherwise extremely fine. (4)

$120
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2674
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, five pounds,
uncut pair of printer’s proofs, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 17th
July 1950, not numbered, with bankstamps dated 16 Mar
1951, two vertical lines of small punch holes (P.S817a;
D.43-1). Some mount marks on back, otherwise extremely
fine. (2)

$130

2675
Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds,
pair of proofs with underprint and guilloche on front, fully
printed backs, bankstamps dated 1951 on front, notations
in black pen 'Plate and colour OK..21/9/50" on back, three
vertical lines of punch hole cancellations (cfP.S811; D.44-1).
Good very fine.

$150

2676

Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds,

uniface pair of printer’s proofs, underprint and guilloche for

front, notation ‘Make up and lay of red correct 7.9.50" at

bottom, bankstamps dated 1951, three vertical lines punch

hole cancellations (cfP.5818; D.44-1). Good very fine. (2)
$160

2677

Scotland, The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, five pounds,

uncut sheet of four printer's proofs, all 1954, underprint

and guilloche on front, notation 'Colour OK 30.4.54'

bankstamps dated 21 August 1954 on back, three vertical

lines of small punch holes (D.43-3). Extremely fine. (4)
$120

2678
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland, one
pound, Edinburgh, 16th September 1959, C 050759 (P.265;
D.1); another, 4th January 1967, 2H 279481 (P.271; D.6b).
Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$80
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2679*
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland, twenty
pounds, Edinburgh, 16th September 1959, A148174 (P.267;
D.3). Inked letter on back, otherwise good very fine.

$150



2680*
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland, five
pounds, Edinburgh, 3rd January 1961, G856521 (P.270;
D.5). Good extremely fine.

$150

2681*
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland, five
pounds, Edinburgh, 1st August 1963, F784743 (P.272a;
D.7). Good extremely fine.

$80

2682*

Scotland, Clydesdale Bank Limited, twenty pounds, Glasgow,
19th November 1964, C/C 029475 (P.200; D.30). Centre
fold, extremely fine.

$250

2683
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank Limited, one pound, Glasgow,
30th March 1966, C/H 603374 (P.197; D.27); another,
1st March 1977, D/AL 667668 (P.204c); five pounds, 27th
February 1981, D/DS 092893 (P.205c); another, 1st December
1997, E/DU 213218 (P.218c); ten pounds, commemorative
issue, 1st May 1997, A/AF 847845 (P.226a); twenty pounds,
1st November 1997, AA/AB 021500 (P.228a). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150
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2684
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, Edinburgh,
10th December 1962 (P.102a; D.96); five pounds, 7th
January 1994, consecutive pair (P.116b)(2); five pounds,
commemorative issue, 4th January 1995, a run of ten
consecutive notes (P.119a)(10); ten pounds, commemorative
issue, 1st February 1995, consecutive pair (P.120a)(2);
another (P.120f); ten pounds, 7th May 1992, consecutive pair
(P.117a)(2); twenty pounds, 17th September 2007 (P.126)(2).
The first fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(20)

$400

2685*
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, Edinburgh, 15th
December 1987, K149012 (P.114e). Uncirculated.

$150

2686
Solomon Islands, Monetary Authority, ND (1977) 1981
issue; two, five, ten and twenty dollars (P.5[2], 6a, 7a,b, 8);
ND (1984) issue , ten and twenty dollars (P.11, 12); ND
(1977), 2001, 2004, 2006 issues; two, five, ten, twenty, fifty
and one hundred dollars (P.18[2], 19[2], 23[3], 26[2], 27,
28, 29[2], 30). Uncirculated. (29)

$200

2687*

South Africa, Natal, Durban Bank, twenty five pounds,
Durban, 12 April 1864, No. 00587 (P.S444). Cancelled with
broad ink strokes diagonally, as note illustrated in Pick,
extremely fine and very rare.

$700



2688*

South Africa, Mafeking Siege Note, ten shillings March
1900, 872 (P.S654b). Quarter folds, frail, tears on folds,
otherwise very good.

$200
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2689*
South Africa, The National Bank of South Africa Limited,
Natal issue, ten shillings, Durban, 1st July, 1916, No.W22255
(P.S491, Orange Free State). Quarter folds, otherwise crisp,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

2690
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 1
September 1947 (P.82a) E/90 118,791. Creases and folds,
small number 76 pencilled at top left margin, very good
and scarce.

$80

2691
South East Asian collection, with issues from Cambodia,
China, French Indo China, Indonesia, North Vietnam and
South Vietnam, includes several uncirculated issues, mostly
1960s-1980s. Stored in nine small home-made albums
by a collector resident in Vietnam, mostly very good -
uncirculated. (135)

$150
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2692*
St Helena, Government of St. Helena, ten pounds, undated
(1985)(P.8b). Uncirculated.

$80

2693
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1st September 1906, A/49 80920;
another 1st January 1925 J/4 84560; 1st September 1927,
M/19 02538 (P.1a, 9a). Poor - fine. (3)

$180

2694*

Straits Settlements, George V, one dollar, L/40 48167 (P.16b)
and five dollars B/81 94532 (P.17b) both 1st January 1935.
Crisp nearly uncirculated; crisp extremely fine, slight toning.

)

$500



2695*

Sudan, five hundred piastres, 25.4.1884 in Arabic (P.S106a),
serial number 275, handsigned signature and seal of General
Gordon, hand stamped seal of Governor General of Sudan,
cloth backed card, stamp on back of Mr Tito Figari, Avocat
a la cour d'appel le Caire (Barrister of the Court of Appeal
at Cairo). Nearly extremely fine.

$600
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2696*

Sudan, one thousand piastres, 25.4.1884 in Arabic (P.S107b),

serial number 510, hectographic signature and seal of

General Gordon, hand stamped seal of Governor General of

Sudan, cloth backed card. Fresh, clear, extremely fine.
$700
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2697*
Sudan, Sudan Currency Board, specimen one pound,
15.9.1956 (P.2Bs) C/13 0 000000, diagonal overprint
CANCELLED in red on front and back, one punch hole
cancelled in each corner. Uncirculated.

$300
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Sudan, Sudan Currency Board, specimen five pounds,
15.9.1956 (P.4) D/13 000000, diagonal overprint
CANCELLED in red on front and back, one punch hole
cancelled in each corner. Uncirculated.

$300

2699*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen twenty five piastres,
25.1.1967 (P.6b) A/00 0 000000, diagonal overprint
CANCELLED in red on front and back, punch hole
SPECIMEN in each corner and number 1107 below left
corner SPECIMEN. Uncirculated.

$300

2700*

Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen fifty piastres, 6.3.1964

(P.7a) B/0 0 000000, diagonal overprint CANCELLED in red

on front and back, punch hole SPECIMEN in each corner and

number 331 below left corner SPECIMEN. Uncirculated.
$300



2701*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen fifty piastres, 7.2.1968
(P.7c) B/OO 0 000000, diagonal overprint CANCELLED
in red on front and back, punch hole SPECIMEN in each
corner and number 1424 below left corner SPECIMEN.
Uncirculated.

$300

2702*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen one pound, 8.4.1961 (P.8a)
C/00 0 000000, diagonal overprint CANCELLED in red on
front and back, punch hole SPECIMEN in each corner and
number 148 in watermark area. Uncirculated.

$300

2703*

Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen one pound, 20.1.1966 (P.8c)
C/00 0 000000, diagonal overprint CANCELLED in red on
front and back, punch hole SPECIMEN in each corner and
number 1106 in watermark area. Uncirculated.

$300
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2704*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, specimen ten pounds, 6.3.1964
(P.10a) E/00 000000, diagonal overprint CANCELLED in
red on front and back, punch hole SPECIMEN in each corner
and number 280 in watermark area. Uncirculated.

$300

2705*
Switzerland, Schweizerische Nationalbank, one thousand
francs, Bern and Zurich, 10 Februar 1971, 5D14734 (P.52)).
Bright, crisp note, flattened of centre fold, good extremely
fine.

$650

2706*

Thailand, five baht, 8th January 1935, K/12 25457, imprint
Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited London (P.23). Good
fine and scarce.

$400

2707
Tonga, Government of Tonga, (1979-1989), half pa‘anga,
one, two, five, ten and twenty pa‘'anga (P.18a, c[2], 19¢c[4],
20b, 21b, 22b); National Reserve Bank, ND (1992-95) one,
two, five and ten pa‘anga (P.25[2], 26[2], 27, 28), twenty
pa‘anga Commemorative issue (P.30); 1995 issue, one, two,
five, ten, twenty and fifty pa‘anga (P.31a[4], b, 32a[2], 32b,
34c[3], 35a[2], c[3], 36[2]). Uncirculated. (36)

$350



2708*
Turkey, Law of 4 February AH1332 (1916-17), twenty
piastres (P.97), Series B N0.207343. Uncirculated.

$100

,,;.;;,,ﬁf

.,:)- = 3

‘ﬁ’{:d.{— .

I.-u-

2709*

USA, Texas, Republic, third issue, three dollars, June 1st
1838, No 1203 (P.17). Stuck down on card, otherwise good
fine.

£t pead Ly * P

$300

In an old frame with newspaper cutting about signatory Henry Smith stuck
on the back, partly torn.

2710
USA, Farmers and Merchants Bank, Georgia, five dollars,
Savanah, June 1st 1861, No 4356. Good very fine.

$50

2711
USA, fractional currency, third issue, 3.3.1863, ten cents
(P.108e), twenty five cents (P.109e), twenty five cents
(P.109d), both Colby/Spinner signatures; Confederate States,
Richmond, Virginia, Feb 17th 1864 (seventh issue), fifty
dollars (P.70) and one hundred dollars (P.71) both with
'C.Dixson owner" written in black ink in centre of back.
Generally fine. (4)

$100

288

2712*
USA, Legal Tender Notes, 1862 Series, one dollar, August
1st 1862, 61292 (P.128). Small paper split at right edge, light
foxing, limp, otherwise fine and scarce.

$220

2713*
USA, silver certificate two dollars, series of 1899, N89470872
(F.258; P.339). Crisp uncirculated and rare thus.

$900

Ex Kagin in 1983 as gem CUG65.

2714
USA, National Currency, one dollar, May 18, 1914 (Series of
1918), The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, B19214753A
(cfP.371). Very good.

$70

o
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2715
USA, Treasury of the United States, gold certificate, one
hundred dollars, series of 1922D, N1965924 (P.277). Tone
spots, minor tears, top left margin with small piece missing,
two pin holes, otherwise still with good body to paper, fine
and scarce.

$300

2716

USA, silver certificate, series of 1899 (below right serial

number), one dollar, M98555629 (P.338b). Some foxing and

small paper separation spot on fold, otherwise good fine.
$80
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2717*
Yemen, Arab Republic, 1964 issue, one, five and ten rials
(P.1a, 2a, 3a). Uncirculated. (3)
$200

2718
Yemen, one, five, ten and twenty rials (1979-85 issues)
(P.16B) (20 consecutive) (17a (17), b (17), c (15)), 18a, 18b
(5), 19a (5), 19c (10)). Uncirculated. (90)

$150

2719
Yemen, one hundred rials (1979) (P.21) (5 consecutive)
(1984) (P.21a) (5 consecutive). Uncirculated. (10)

$80

2720
World banknotes, includes Afghanistan, one afghani - ten
thousnd afghanis, 1990s-2000s (all Unc) (23); Iraq, quarter
dinar, L.1931 (1942) (P.16); Turkey, twenty piastres, L.1332
(P.97), fifty kurus, L.1930 (P.133), five lira - two hundred
and fifty thousand lira, 1980s-1990s (all Unc) (9); Yemen,
Democratic Republic, South Arabian Currency Authority,
two hundred and fifty fils, undated (1965) (P.1), People's
Democratic Republic, Bank of Yemen, five hundred fils,
undated (1984) (P.6). The Iraq note with pin hole, overall
mostly fine - uncirculated. (37)

$150

2721
World banknotes, a collection of low value modern issues,
including Afghanistan, Brazil, China, Cuba, Guyana,
Mexico, Papua New Guinea, Peru, USA, Zimbabwe. In an
album, very fine - uncirculated. (240)

$150

2722
World banknotes, Argentina, Banco Central de la Republica
Argentina, one peso - ten thousand pesos, 1970s-1980s,
various types with some multiples (20); Brazil, Banco
Central Do Brasil, one cruzeiro - one hundred thousand
cruzeiros, 1980s-1990s, various types with some multiples
(30). Uncirculated. (50)

$100

289

2723
World banknotes, includes mostly consecutive runs of
various issues, 1960s-1990s from the following countries,
Argentina (6), Cambodia (6), China (People's Republic) (94),
Hutt River Province (18), Indonesia (34), Mozambique (4),
Peru (15), Sierra Leone (24), Yugoslavia (51). Uncirculated.
(252)

$120

2724
World banknotes, an accumulation of mostly 1940s-1980s,
includes many Asian issues and some JIM notes. Poor -
extremely fine. (173)

$50

2725
World banknotes, Australia, one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane
(1938), Armitage/McFarlane (1942), Coombs/Watt (1949)
(R.29, 30a, 31) (3); Burma, one hundred kyats, undated
(1958) (P.51); Denmark, ten kroner, 1948 (P.37f); Hong
Kong, Chartered Bank, five dollars (P.68c, 69) (2), ten dollars
(P.70e, 74a) (2); Israel, lira, 1958 (P.30a); Philippines, five
pesos, 1921 (P.53) three consecutive; South Vietnam, 1972
issues, one hundred, five hundred and one thousand dong
(P.31, 33, 34) (3); Vietnam, Tin Phieu, Credit Note, five dong,
undated (1949-50) (P.464a, c) (2), fifty dong, undated (1949-
50) (P.50a, e) (2), one hundred dong, undated (1950-51)
(P.54b). All the Vietnam issues with Pick number pencilled
onto edge, very good - uncirculated. (21)

$160

2726
World banknotes, including Australia (R.62 (2), 49 (2), 50,
21, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 15(2), 17, 78 run of four, 81 (2), 89
(2), 206 washed of colour front), JIM (2), Canada, includes
Queen Elizabeth Il twenty dollars 1979; Great Britain twenty
pounds (Gill) and five pounds (2); Hong Kong ten dollars (3).
All in red plastic album, poor - uncirculated. (96)

$350

2727
World banknotes, including Australia (R.15, 17 (extremely
fine), 34b (extremely fine), 50, 63, 77, 78 (12), 89 (11); Israel
(1958, one, five and ten lirot), Jamaica (1960, 50 cent, 1 (2)
2 and 10 dollars), Iran (3) US MPC's (3) JIM (4), Malaya
(7, including 1940 ten dollars) Singapore (2), Indonesia (11,
inluding, set to 1000 of 1960), Cambodia (13), Thailand (6),
Vietnam (4). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (approx 100)
$150

2728
World banknotes, includes Australian pre decimal and
decimal issues (17) mostly in poor condition but with face
value of Aust$76, also a USA silver certificate one dollar,
Series 1935F and many other, mostly modern notes with a
large number uncirculated. Stored in a small blue album,
poor - uncirculated. (114)

$150

2729
World banknotes, an accumulation, mostly mid-late 20th
century, including Austria, China, Egypt, France, Italy,
Switzerland. Good - uncirculated. (160 approx)

$200



2730
World banknotes, Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, four
shillings, undated (1936), A/4 077899 (P.9b); East Africa,
The East African Currency Board, five shillings, Nairobi, 1st
July 1941, thin serial number U/5 04687 (P.26Aa) imprint of
Thos De La Rue & Co Ltd London; Jamaica, Government
of Jamaica, five shillings, 7th April, 1955, 70D87923
(P.37b). The first with penned wartime payment message and
signatures, also edge split, the first two with some staining,
otherwise fine. (3)

$100

2731
World banknotes, Bahamas, The Central Bank of Bahamas,
one dollar, L.1968, N911642 and L.1974, G/1 546215
(P.27a, 35a) (2); Belize, Central Bank of Belize, one dollar,
1st January 1987, A/15 326479 (P.46¢); Bermuda, Bermuda
Government, five shillings, 1st May, 1957, Z/1 396104
(P.19b); Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings,
J.S.Forde (1966-70), A94N 925385, one pound, J.B.Page
(1971-91), B46 761467, D.H.Somerset (1980-87), AZ 62
469457 (P.373c, 378b, 378e) (3). The second last with pin
holes very fine, P27a with centre fold nearly uncirculated,
the rest uncirculated. (7)

$200

2732
World banknotes, a quantity of mostly uncirculated with
issues from Bangladesh, Hong Kong, Poland and others
including Ecuador, Banco Central Del Ecuador, 29 April
1986, ten sucres (P.121) (14), and twenty sucres (P.121a)
(18), 5 September 1984, fifty sucres (P.122a) (52), some with
cornerflick and many consecutive runs, also JIM issues (126),
overall high catalogue value. Mostly uncirculated. (241)
$200

2733
World banknotes, Belgian Congo, Banque Du Congo Belge,
ten francs, 11.11.48 (P.14e); French Oceania, Bons De Caisse
Des Etablissements Francias De L'Oceanie, WWII emergency
issues, one franc and two francs, both 25 September 1943
(P.11, 12) nos G5/0243 and A6/0651; New Caledonia,
Tresorerie De Noumea, fifty centimes, 14 November 1918
(P.30) serial n0.13425. Good - good fine. (4)

$100

2734
World replacement banknotes, Canada, two dollars, 1974,
BA star note (P.86a); German Democratic Republic, five
mark, 1964 ZT and 1975 YH (P.22, 27b) (2); Hong Kong,
Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 1st January 1981 Z and Bank of
China, one hundred dollars, 1st July 2003 ZZ (P.77b, 337)
(2); Kazakhstan, one thousand tenga, 2010 Organisation
for Co-operation Security Europe, (P.35) hybrid inverted
V x 2 replacement; Philippines, two hundred piso old style
commemorative for 400 Years University of Sao Tome 2011
and another being new design regular issue, both asterisk
replacements (P.new) (2); Singapore, two dollars, undated
(1999) OWW replacement issue (P.38); Thailand, one
hundred baht, undated (2002) one hundred years note issue,
OS replacement (P.110). Uncirculated. (10)

$220

290

2735
World banknotes, a small assortment of banknotes and
promotional material for coins and banknotes, noted Canada,
twenty five cents, 2 July 1923 and USA fractional currency
ten cents, 3 March 1863, also includes Commonwealth of
Australia Postal Notes for New South Wales, one shilling,
1947, N.S.W., one shilling, 1957 and Victoria, five shillings,
1944. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 30)

$50

2736
World banknotes, a variety of types and countries, including
Ceylon, twenty five cents, 14th July 1942 (good very fine),
Zimbabwe, two dollars, 1980 and five dollars, 1982 (nearly
uncirculated), Italy, 10,000 lire, 1976, U.S.A., First National
City Bank specimen travellers cheques (2). All sealed in
plastic pages or part pages, fair - uncirculated. (62)

$100

2737
World banknotes, China, Republic, Bank of Communications,
Shanghai, ten yuan, October 1st 1914 (P.118b) (2, one with
border removed); China, Republic of China - Taiwan Bank,
50th Anniversary of Taiwan commemorative, fifty yuan,
1999 (P.1990) (8, pair, four consecutive, two singles); Fiji,
five shillings, 1st June 1951 (P.37k); Hong Kong, Hong
Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 31st March
1981 (P.187d); New Zealand, Reserve Bank, ten shillings,
number letter 72518274, 1st August 1934 (P.154). Poor
- uncirculated. (13)

$70

2738
World banknotes, a collection from about WWI period
onwards, includes some better condition issues of this period,
also a quantity of Chinese banknotes, mostly Central Bank
of China issues. Stored in banknote pages, poor - extremely
fine. (138)

$150

2739
World banknotes, a collection that includes a large selection
of Chinese banknotes, mostly Sun Yat sen issues of the
Bank of China, Central Bank of China and the Bank of
Communications, also includes many JIM notes and a
few European issues, mainly 1910s-1940s period with few
later issues; also a small number of Thailand hell notes
and a Bank of England twenty pounds, 1934, stamped
'FALSIFICATION'. Stored in a banknote aloum, mostly fine
- extremely fine. (164)

$150

Together with American Bank Note Company certificate for IBNS 25th
Anniversary, 1986 featuring large hologram of Statue of Liberty.

2740
World banknotes, includes Denmark, National Bank,
twenty kroner, 1980 (P.49b) consecutive pair and Germany,
Deutsche Bundesbank, ten mark, 2 January 1970 (R.31a) (4
consecutive), various other world notes (8). The listed notes
uncirculated, the rest fine - extremely fine. (14)

$100

2741
World banknotes, small collection from 1930s on, includes
a few high value European issues. Stored in a black paper
money album, poor - extremely fine. (41)

$50



2742
World banknotes, issues of Europe, 1917-¢1980s, noted
some high face values such as one hundred and three x ten
deutsche mark of the Deutsche Bundesbank, 1980 issues.
Poor - very fine. (64)

$100

2743
World banknotes, France, Banque de France, one hundred
francs, 14.3.1940, 755/H.8785 and 20.11.1941, 034/
D.26232 (P.94) (2); Italy, one, two, five and ten lire (4),
1935-1944 (P.25a, 25c [3], 27, 28, 29b) (7); Netherlands,
De Nederlandsche Bank, twenty gulden, 19 March 1941,
KB 031276 (P.54). The last good very fine, of the rest, a few
with edge splits, very good - good very fine. (10)

$100

2744
World banknotes, includes German issues 1914-1924, other
notgeld issues as well as East Flanders, St.Pauwels-Waas
chit, France coupon and USA military payment certificates.
Stored in plastic containers, mostly as single items, three
holders with three notes each, one with two notes, mostly
fine - extremely fine. (22 notes in 15 holders)

$150

2745
World banknotes, a number of German and Russian issues,
many WWI era, includes Russian 4 1/2% loan certificate for
two hundred roubles, 1917 issue, noted Germany, five mark,
1.8.1917 (P.56b) (Unc), Third Reich, twenty reichsmark,
undated (1940-45) (P.R139) (VF), Riechskreditkasse, five
reichsmark issue for use in occupied territories (aUnc),
Great Britain, Armed Forces Special Voucher, 3rd Series,
one pound (P.M29) (aUnc); also USA, Confederate States of
America, ten dollars, 17.2.1864 Richmond (P.68) (2). Poor
- uncirculated. (24)

$50

2746
World banknotes, Isle of Man, Isle of Man Bank Limited,
one pound, Douglas 30th August 1941, J/3 7533 (P.6b);
Malta, The Government of Malta, one pound, undated
(1940), A/9 713784 (P.20b); Scotland, The Commercial
Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, Edinburgh 4th June
1941, 25C149138 (P.-), The Royal Bank of Scotland plc,
five pounds, 14th July 2005, JWNO0401210 (P.365), golfer
Jack Nicklaus retirement commemorative with golden bear
overprint at left. The first with name and address written on
back around edge, small edge splits, the last uncirculated,
overall very good - uncirculated. (4)

$120

2747
World banknotes, includes Russia, an assortment of mostly
WW!I period of local and regional issues (some Unc), also
many Asian issues and noted a Louisiana, New Orleans,
Citizen's Bank of Louisiana (1833-1911) one hundred
dollars, unissued, unsigned (1860s) Plate A (Haxby LA-15-
G48A). The last note taped on back of one corner and small
chip from edge, overall poor - uncirculated. (109)

$100

2748
World banknotes, an accumulation of mostly 1930s-1980s,
includes several USSR and Romanian issues. Poor - very
fine. (97)

$50

2901

2749
World banknotes, an accumulation mostly from 1940s
onwards, includes many South East Asian issues. Poor - very
fine. (approx 190)

$70

2750
World banknotes, Banknotes of All Nations collection
issued by the Franklin Mint, 1980, includes an uncirculated
banknote from every note issuing country in the world at
that time, each in a separate stamped and postmarked cachet
with a descriptive card for most countries. In official case,
some envelopes with spot of foxing on top edge, otherwise
uncirculated. (approx 130)

$270

2751
World banknotes, a large quantity of banknotes, also
Military Payment Certificates, mostly British, JIM, a quantity
of notgeld (24), Hutt River Province set of five, ten cents - two
dollars, Australian funny money, mostly political, and some
USA million dollar notes (3, one dated 1840) also Australian
decimal currency training notes, five - one hundred dollars (2
sets). In a large black banknote album with slip-case, poor
- uncirculated. (360)

$150

2752
World banknotes, a collection with a good variety, mostly
1920s-1990s, includes some uncirculated issues, also a
quantity of funny money. Stored in two large banknote
folders, poor - uncirculated. (approx 580)

$400

2753

World banknotes, a hoard that also includes a large number

of JIM notes (100+). Poor - extremely fine. (approx 290)
$120

2754
World War 11, a small group of 'short snorters' including
Australia, one pound (1942) (R.30a); Hong Kong, Hong
Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, ten dollars,
1.4.1941 (P.178c); Malaya, Syria, USA. Good - very fine.
(15)

$150

AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL ISSUES
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2755*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 176349 (R.71) first
serial prefix. Uncirculated.

$500



2756
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ABC prefix, a run of nine
and a run of eight consecutive (R.71). Nearly uncirculated.
17

$250

2757
One dollar collection, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) AAN
911025; Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74) BJS 319288, (1974)
(R.75) BSR 182138; Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.76a) centre
thread CAV 253440/1 consecutive pair, (R.76b) test notes
DBP 421413/4 consecutive pair, (R.76¢) side thread CJV
174711/2 consecutive pair; Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) DFL
585067; Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) DNL 946814 and
(R.78L) last prefix DPS 816350. A few with light trace of
centre fold but mostly uncirculated. (12)

$250

2758
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone (1982)
(R.71 pair, 72-78, DPS pair, runs of four and five). The second
fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (21)

$250

2759
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (14) AAC
832583/90 eight consecutive, AAC 832595/600 six
consecutive; Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.72) AHB 648700;
Knight/Stone (1979) DEC 446877/916 forty consecutive
(R.77) (40). The R72 dirty otherwise fine, the rest with
centre fold, some with toning but mostly extremely fine or
better. (55)

$100

2760
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (2), Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.73) (4), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74)
(9), Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread (5), side thread
(5) (R.76a [5], c [5]) (10), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (9),
Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (79). Includes some consecutive
runs, some very fine but mostly extremely fine. (113)

$280

2761
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) AHG 105331/2 (R.72)
consecutive pair. Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated.
)

$300

2762
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) various prefixes (R.75).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$50

2763
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread CKD,
side thread CHX (R.764a, c) (2), Knight/Stone (1979) CXC
(R.77); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAK, FHB
(R.81) (2), Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HBY (R.85), Knight/
Wheeler (1976) OCRB centre thread HSY, side thread
JAR 932574/5 consecutive pair, JBS, JCG, JCV (R.86a,
[5]) (6), Johnston/Stone (1983) KFX (2, not consecutive)
(R.88) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKN 194154/6, 59/62
consecutive trio and four (R.77) (7). Good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (21)

$250

292

2764
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) CJV 681600/19
(R.76a), CLJ 329516/25 (R.76c); Knight/Stone (1979) CQV
561996/2000, CSX 050575/94 (R.77); Johnston/Stone
(1982) DKZ 651651/75 (R.78). Uncirculated. (85)

$250

2765*

One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DAR, DAS, DAT, DAU,
888888 (R.77) four consecutive prefix solid (lucky) number
set. Uncirculated and very rare. (4)

$2,000

2766
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CTS 090000 (R.77).
Uncirculated.

$100

2767
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNP 541703/802 (R.78)
pack of one hundred consecutive notes with original band.
Uncirculated. (100)

$250

2768
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPA 877617/719 (R.78)
original pack of one hundred consecutive notes with three
breaks. First and last notes marked on edge, otherwise
uncirculated. (100)

$230

2769
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJS 872713/814 (missing
731-2) (R.78) pack of one hundred consecutive notes. Slight
foxing, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (100)

$200

2770
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLV 982011/110
pack of one hundred consecutive notes; DKZ 387961/90
consecutive run of thirty notes (R.77). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (130)

$350
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2771*
One and two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAF 000001
(R.71), FAH 000001 (R.81) both serial number ones of
prefix. Uncirculated and extremely rare. (2)

$7,000

2772
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 249067 (R.71);
fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 610059 (R.504),
both first serial prefixes. Fine. (2)

$150

2773
One - twenty dollars, all Coombs/Wilson (1966), one
dollar AAD 204448, two dollars FEK 925907, ten dollars
SAR 969687, twenty dollars XAG 379578 (R.71, 81,
301, 401). In packaging marketed as uncirculated first
decimal banknotes; all with folds, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$50

2774
One - ten dollars, one dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966)
(R.71), Coombs/Randall (1967) AGR 438167 (R.72),
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74) (2), Johnston/Stone (1982)
DNJ 640423/32 ten consecutive (R.78) (10); two dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) FBS 498186, 554081/2 consecutive
pair, FCH 638477/8 consecutive pair, FCK 754927 (R.81)
(6), Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJP 452831/40, LKK 843881/90
two consecutive runs of ten, LFJ and LJK (R.89) (22); five
dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202), Knight/Stone
(21976) (R.207), Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB (R.209a); ten
dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303). In a maroon paper
money album, the R202 with stain, otherwise fine - centre
fold uncirculated. (46)

$170

2775
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1968) to twenty dollars,
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.71, 72 (2), 73 (3), 74, 75 (2),
76a, 77 (2), 81 (2), 82, 83 (5), 84 (6), 88, 89, 203, 204 (2),
213 (2), 214, 301 (3), 302 (3), 303 (3), 304 (3), 310b, 401
(3), 402 (2), 403 (3), 404 (2)); also pre-decimal (R.17 (2),
30a, 33 (2)). Poor - extremely fine. (62)

$400

293

2776
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to five dollars,
Macfarlane/Henry (2003) housed in lighthouse Vort Ronald
interleaved album, complete for varieties, missing the star
notes, polymer includes pairs and runs including AB19 last
prefix run of four and two singles EA96 (R.218). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated, four of the AB19 five dollars
each have a pin hole. (98)

$800

2777

One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73); ten dollars,

Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB/10 first prefix and AB/57 last

prefix (3) (R.310b); fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985)

(R.509a) consecutive pair. Very good - uncirculated. (7)
$200

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

2778
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73); two dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81), Phillips/Randall (1968)
(R.83); five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214 [2]); ten
dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.302), Johnston/Fraser
(1988) (R.310a), Johnston/Fraser and Macfarlane/Evans
(1988-1998) ten years of Australian polymer notes, in a
deluxe folder. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$100

2779
One dollar - five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) to Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.74 (7), 77 (9), 78L (3), 83, 87 (8), 206a).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (29)

$90

2780
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73), Phillips/Wheeler
(1972) (R.74), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (3), Johnston/
Stone (1982) first prefix DGJ 363071 (R.78F), general
prefixes (R.78) (15); two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968)
(R.83), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (3); also world notes,
includes France, Banque de France, ten francs, 3.3.1977
(P.150c¢) (nearly Unc), Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one
pound, 25th August 1977 (P.111c), USA, one dollar notes
(2), Series 1974 and 1977, other issues of China (PRC) (7).
Good - nearly uncirculated. (36)

$60

2781
One, two and five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) CLQ
333333 (R.76c); HQL 444444 (R.86b); NSA 888888
(R.206b) solid number notes. Very good - fine. (3)

$200

2782
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to fifty dollars, Fraser/
Higgins (1990) series of prefixes CAA, DAA, EAA, GAA,
HAA, JAA, KAA, LAA, MAA (2), PAA, QAA, RAA, TAA,
UAA, VAA, WAA, CCC, EEE, GGG, LLL, RRR, SSS, UUU,
YYY. (R.76 to 512). A collection of AA and solid prefixes,
fine - extremely fine. (25)

$350



2783
One - five dollars, one dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre
thread (R.76a), side thread (R.76c) (7), Knight/Stone (1979)
(R.77) (21, includes four, five and six consecutive), Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78); two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983)
(R.88) (10, includes three consecutive pairs), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.89) (15, includes two consecutive pairs
and three and four consecutive), also last prefix issue LQG
798243 (R.89L); five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212)
(2), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) (7), (1992) (R.214) (3),
(1993) (R.216). One R.214 poor, the rest mostly very fine
- extremely fine. (69)

$170

2784
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (2) (R.76a, c¢), Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) (78) includes several consecutive issues;
two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (12) includes
some consecutive issues; five dollars, Phillips/Randall
(1969) (R.203); ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303);
collector folder, five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer
issue overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 30 001646 and last paper
issue QLU 461811, two note deluxe folder (McD $5 F/LF1);
also, Canada, one dollar, 1973 and USA, one dollar, series
1981 (2). Very good - uncirculated. (97)

$150

2785
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) to fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1993), duplicates of collection with runs of two dollars,
five dollars, twenty dollars up to Macfarlane/Evans (1997)
(R.418). All in nine photo albums, very good - uncirculated.
(379)

$2,000

2786
One dollar - twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1982), one
dollar DPS (R.78L) (8); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1981)
MRR 612337/9 run of three consecutive (R.313bL); twenty
dollars, RLD 994422 repeater number (R.413). Very fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$200

2787
One, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, last
prefix paper notes, (1984) DPS, (1988) LQD, (1991) QPG,
(1993) MRR, (1994) ADK, (1995) FAB, (1996) ZLD, with
matching last two digits. Uncirculated. (14 notes)

$400

2788
One - ten dollars, one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DGK
- DNX (R.78) (17, includes consecutive 3 and 4 [2]); two
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LLU 780903 (R.89) second
L of prefix at right is out of alignment; five dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967) NAE (R.202); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1985) USA (R.309), (1988) Bicentennial first release AB 16
945644 (R.310a) and second release AB 22 (2), 47 (R.310b)
(3). In a banknote album, very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(24)

$110

294

2789
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78 [3]); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89 [4]); five dollars (1985)
(R.209a [3]), Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214 [11]); ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309 [2]), (1988) (R.310a [3]);
twenty dollars, Phillips/Fraser (1989) (R.411), Fraser/Higgins
(1990) (R.412), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413), Fraser/Evans
(1994) (R.4164); also ten dollars (1988) (3) in Reserve Bank
folders, one folder soiled. Very fine - uncirculated. (36)
$300

2790
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKH 266087/186, pack
of one hundred notes; DLL 058470/89 (R.78) consecutive
run of twenty notes; five dollars (1998) (R.218c), FD 01
951055. The pack of notes with rust, water stains, extremely
fine - uncirculated. (121)

$180

2791
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78 [16]); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89 [14]) includes consecutive runs
of three, four and five notes; five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991)
QHY 692710/17 (R.213) consecutive run of eight notes,
also three singles, (1992) (R.214); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole
(1991) MLY 358407/10 (R.313a) consecutive run of four
notes and two singles, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b [2]),
Fraser/Evans (1993) GG 93 295228/37 consecutive run of ten
notes and two singles (R.316a); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole
(1991) RKV 643323/24 consecutive pair (R.413), Fraser/
Evans (1993) FA 94 780586/90 consecutive run of five notes
(R.416). In a green folder, very fine - uncirculated. (75)
$500
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2792*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 048745 (R.81)
first serial prefix. Extremely fine.

$400

2793
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAA 070465, 441388,
544292, 738675, 983290, first prefix (R.81F). Extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$2,000

2794
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) FGA 400000
scarce number; (R.81F) first prefix FAA 385871. Creases
and folds, the last dirty, very good - fine. (2)

$100



2795
Two dollars collection, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) FAT
692481; Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.82) FPD 559720;
Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) GGT 512852; Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.84) HAY 008305, (1974) (R.85) HFD
569469, HFL 604763; Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.86a)
gothic centre thread HPP 279901, (R.86b) OCRB centre
thread HSS 489694, (R.86¢) side thread HVU 151601/4
four consecutive; Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) JHF 281712/3
consecutive pair; Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) KER 561560;
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) LEF 652631/2 consecutive
pair, LGB 506356/8 consecutive trio, (R.89L) last prefix LQG
858508/9 consecutive pair. A few with creasing, some with
light centre fold, overall extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)
$300

2796
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FFP 964436/7 (R.81);
Coombs/Randall (1967) FKG 096370 (R.82); Phillips/
Randall (1968) GCH 949363 (R.83); Phillips/Wheeler
(1972) HAU 413609 (R.84), (1974) HCL 691117 (R.85);
Knight/Wheeler (1976) HPF 058538 (R.86a), HRB 042635
(R.86b), HYA 851904 (R.86¢); Knight/Stone (1979) JVQ
211961/2, XN 695385 (R.87); Johnston/Stone (1983) KAD
609806/7 (R.88); Johnston/Fraser (1985) KSK 272430/1
(R.89) includes consecutive pairs of notes. Nearly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (16)

$150

2797
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Fraser
(1985) (R.81, 82 pair, 83-85, 864, b, c pair, 87, 88 pair, 89
single pair and LQG (last prefix pair). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (18)

$200

2798
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (36), Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82) (9), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84)
(3), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (7). Good fine - extremely
fine. (55)

$150

2799
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (14), Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.83), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (5),
Knight/Wheeler (1976) OCRB side thread (R.86c) (4),
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) (33), Johnston/Stone (1983)
(R.88) (11), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (13). Includes
several consecutive runs, mostly with centre fold and mostly
extremely fine. (81)

$400

2800
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) GBH 409801/900
(R.83) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes
with wrapper intact. Smudge and some toning on outer notes,
last few with corner folds, otherwise as issued, uncirculated.
(100)

$1,800

2801
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) consecutive notes GKF
320291/5 (5), GPT 060188/92 (5), 060200/13 (14), GQL
150555/62 (8), 150564/75 (12). Centre fold, otherwise
uncirculated. (44)

$440

295

2802
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) various prefixes (R.84).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$50

A

m—— ek el

2803*
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) HRG, HRH 111111
(R.86a) consecutive pair of prefixes solid number.
Uncirculated and rare. (2)

$1,000

2804
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.86a) OCRB side
thread HYR 500000 scarce number. Uncirculated.

$100

2805
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) various prefixes
(R.86b). Good extremely fine. (6)

$50

2806
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) JAU 440836/50 (R.86c¢)
fifteen consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (15)

$200

2807
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) various prefixes (R.86c).
Nearly uncirculated. (17)

$60

2808
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LLY 792396/495; LFT
750919/68 (R.89) original pack of one hundred plus half
original pack. Uncirculated. (150)

$400

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

2809
Two - twenty dollars, two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967)
FPP, Phillips/Randalll (1968) FXC, GGK (R.82, 83 [2]) (3);
five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAL, NBT (R.202) (2);
ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SJX, Phillips/Wheeler
(1972) TAB (R.303, 304) (2); twenty dollars, Coombs/
Wilson (1966) XAH (R.401). Fine - very fine. (8)

$70

2810
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1992 [2]) (McGF1a,b); five
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) vertical pair, horizontal pair,
block of four (Mc$5U6,8,11); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988) (Mc$10GF1). In folders, uncirculated. (6)

$100



2811*

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 762511/2
(R.202) consecutive pair of first serial prefix notes.
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

2812
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 345379 (R.202)
first serial prefix. Good very fine.

$200

2813
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NCJ 377448 (R.202).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

2814
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) to Fraser/Cole (1992)
(R.202-209a, 209b run of four, 212 run of four, 213 pair
and QPG last prefix pair, 214 AA 00 first prefix pair). Very
fine - uncirculated. (24)

$400

2815
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NBQ 161033 (R.202);
Phillips/Randall (1969) NFC 049391 (R.203); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) NJP 715543 (R.204), (1974) NLY 572448
(R.205); Knight/Wheeler (1976) NRD 527375 (R.206a),
NUL 035213 (R.206b), NXD 962642 (R.206c); Knight/Stone
(1979) PBX 703028/9 (R.207); Johnston/Stone (1983) PEH
704171/2 (R.208); Johnston/Fraser (1985) PKH 981783/4
(R.209a), QAT 481100/01 (R.209b); Fraser/Higgins (1990)
QFJ 736896/7 (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) QJR 180922/3
(R.213), (1992) AB 09 680250/51 (R.214); Fraser/Evans
(1992) BA 93 813102/03 (R.216F) first signature prefix,
(1995) FM 95 720034/35 (R.217); Macfarlane/Evans (1998)
EA 98 723150/51 (R.218cL), (2001) EB 01 804901/02
(R.219) includes some consecutive pairs of notes. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (29)

$500

2816
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) NDL 576863 (R.203).
Good extremely fine.

$40

2817
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) NDJ, NDU, NFB
(R.203) (3), Knight/Wheeler (1976) gothic side thread
NTE (R.206b), Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB PLQ, PQL
(R.209a) (2), Fraser/Cole (1991) QHQ, QJA (R.213) (2),
Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 08 (R.214), Macfarlane/Evans (2001)
EF 01 (R.219). Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$80

296

2818
Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) NHF, NHS (R.204).
Good extremely fine. (2)

$50

2819
Five dollars collection, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.205)
NKP 974917; Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206a) Gothic
centre thread NSN 145121, (R.206¢c) OCRB NVJ 531332;
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207) NYC 908256/7 consecutive
pair; Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212) QGF 332444/6
consecutive trio; Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) QKC 537913,
15; Fraser/Cole (1992) (ex McD $5 F/LF1) overprinted
issue AA 14 004621/2 consecutive pair, (R.214) AA 03
325771/2 consecutive pair, AA 28 324800; Fraser/Evans
(1993) (R.216F) first signature prefix BA 93 450705/6
consecutive pair, (R.216L) last signature prefix EA 93
503257/8 consecutive pair; Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a)
wide bands AA 95 027995/6 consecutive pair, EM 95
848019/22 four consecutive, 848025/6 consecutive pair,
FF 95 929323, (R.217ai) narrow bands IB 95 273391/5
five consecutive, JI 95 237558; Macfarlane/Evans (1996)
(R.218aF) first signature prefix BA 96 367650/2 consecutive
trio; Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219) FK 01 745722. The
first very fine, the rest mostly uncirculated. (39)

$500

2820

Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) NXR 012350/9

consecutive run of ten notes (R.206c). Uncirculated. (10)
$280

2821
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) OCRB side thread,
various prefixes (R.206c). Uncirculated. (12)

$280

2822
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) gothic centre thread
NRV 224735, side thread NTS 054793 and 5 (R.206a,
206b [2]) (3); Johnston/Stone (1983) PDZ 291835, PEU
750392, PHP 561568 (R.208) (3); Johnston/Fraser (1985)
OCRB PLV 420350/1 consecutive pair (R.209a) (2); Fraser/
Higgins (1990) QFR 413115 (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991)
QJB 647363, QJN 157341 (R.213) (2); Fraser/Cole (1992)
AA 35 949385/7 consecutive trio, AA 95 413554 and 64,
AB 17 414494 (R.214) (6). Uncirculated. (17)

$250

2823
Five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) various prefixes (R.208).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$50

2824

Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) Gothic serials, QAF

440051/2 consecutive pair (R.209b). Uncirculated. (2)
$50

2825

Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) Gothic serials QAT

481126/33 eight consecutive (R.209b). Uncirculated. (8)
$280

2826
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QDY 055469 and
QDZ 055469 a pair of matching serial numbers (R.212).
Uncirculated. (2)

$50



2827
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QJR 998137/44 (R.212L)
consecutive run of eight last prefix notes, Fraser/Cole (1992)
AA 84 681008/17 (R.214i) consecutive run of ten notes.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (18)

$300

2828
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QDZ 055002/32, thirty
one consecutive (R.212). Uncirculated. (31)

$400

2829
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFK 639507/18, 607/36
(R.212) runs of twelve and thirty. Uncirculated. (42)

$300

2830
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QND 577188/287 (R.213)
original pack of one hundred notes. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (100)

$800

2831

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (7 July 1992) AA 20 004424/5 dated

consecutive pair (ex Mc $5F/LF 1-3). Uncirculated. (2)
$50

2832

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 00 341074/5 (R.214F)

consecutive pair of first prefix notes. Uncirculated. (2)
$200

2833
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AB 15 700322/31 dark green
(R.214) ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$100

2834
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214L) AB 19 945226
last signature prefix; Macfarlane/Henry (2005) (R.220cL)
KC 05 969225 last 2005 prefix. Folds, nearly extremely
fine; uncirculated. (2)

$180

2835
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995), wide bands, CG 95
201312/20 consecutive run of nine and Bl 95 701146
(R.217a). Uncirculated. (10)

$160

2836
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) DA 95 079058/157
(R.217a) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$600

2837

Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) BN/BZ996622

(R.218) set of ten test note prefixes. Uncirculated. (10)
$250

2838
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of
Federation AA 01 148757/62 (R.219F) six consecutive first
prefix notes. Uncirculated. (6)

$190

297

2839
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of
Federation JD 01 761201/5 (R.219L) five consecutive last
prefix notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$160

2840
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) QDF run of ten, QDQ
run of eight, QDX single (R.209a); ten dollars (R.302)
(R.309) (18) (R.310b) (broken run of AB 50) (20); (R312)
(2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (R.412) (run of five). Fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (65)

$400

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

2841
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 07 006151 (R.214i),
Fraser/Evans (1995) CB 95 848763 (R.217a); ten dollars,
Phillips/Randall (1968) SSY 598075 (R.303), Fraser/Evans
(1993) AA 93 004416 black serials, overprinted 1 November
1993 (ex McD$10 F/LF1). Uncirculated. (4)

$60

2842
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) (R214 AA97 run of ten, ABO1 pair, 216 EA93
pair, 217 AA95 pair 219 AA01, ECO01; 316 AA93 pair, 318;
416 AA94 pair). Uncirculated. (22)

$200

2843
Five - fifty dollars, small collection of polymer notes, includes
five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 00 088327/8 first prefix
pair (R.214F) (2), AA 81 357642/5 ten consecutive notes
(R.214i) (10), Fraser/Evans (1993) DJ 93 743126 and EA 93
743157 last 1993 dated prefix (R.216, 216L) (2) both mis-cut
so that serial numbers hard up to top edge, Macfarlane/Evans
(1996) (R.218a), (2001) (R.219) (2); ten dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) CB 93 030584/7 four consecutive (R.316a) (4);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AC 94 480040, LK 94
777780 (R.416a) (2), the last note mis-cut so that the large
20 on the front is hard up to the right edge and there is a
1mm white margin at left edge; fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1995) (R.5164a) (2) one with stain (printing spoil?) on front,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) (R.518a) with neatly penned
figures front and back. Stored in a blue banknote album,
many uncirculated, overall very fine - uncirculated. (26)
$800

2844
Five, ten and twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Annual
issues in Deluxe folders, two sets (McDYF6, 8, 10).
Uncirculated. (6)

$200

2845
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) CM 03 711117
(R.220b); ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) CM 02
711117 (R.320a); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002)
AM 02 711117 (R.420a), all with similar prefixes and
matching numbers. Uncirculated. (3)

$100
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2846*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 318126 (R.301)
first serial prefix. Flat, uncirculated.

$300

2847
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 478380 (R.301)
first serial prefix. Flattened of centre fold, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$150

2848
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 479530 first prefix
(R.301F); Coombs/Randall (1967) SEQ (R.302); Johnston/
Stone (1983) UBD (R.308); Johnston/Fraser (1985) UPF
(R.309); Fraser/Higgins (1990) MBF (R.312); Fraser/Cole
(1991) MLR 898819/21 consecutive trio with plate number
1P, MPQ no plate number (R.313a [3], 313b) (4); Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second release AB 21, 30, 49
(R.310b) (3). The first very good, R.309 with a few spots
of foxing, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (12)

$140

2849
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Evans (1993)
(R.301, 302, 33 pair, 304-309, 310a run of five, 310b pair,
312 pair, 313 pair and MRR last prefix pair, 316 pair). The
second very fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(27)

$600
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2850*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1966) SFN 228866 (R.302).
Uncirculated.

$300

2851
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.403) SKL 427118;
Fraser/Evans (1993) (ex McD $10 F/LF2) overprint, purple
serial CJ 93 001420/1 consecutive pair, (R.316a) BE 93
479458/60 consecutive trio, (R.316aF) first signature prefix
AA 93 118191; Macfarlane/Evans (1996) (R.318aF) first
signature prefix AA 96 901279, 281. The first very fine, the
rest uncirculated. (9)

$250

298

2852
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SSN 339366 (R.303);
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) SYU 467156 (R.304), (1974) TCU
448307 (R.305); Knight/Wheeler (1976) TGT 790086
(R.306a), TNU 106953 (R.306b); Knight/Stone (1979) TQX
972986 (R.307a), TUQ 802902 (R.307b); Johnston/Fraser
(1985) UDQ 404100/01 (R.309); Fraser/Higgins (1990)
UYQ 437695 (R.312); Fraser/Cole (1991) MGB 255953/4
(R.313b). Very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$250

2853
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) SYR 888888 (R.304)
solid number note. Nearly very fine and rare.

$300

2854
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread TEV
541025 (R.306a). Uncirculated.

$120

2855

Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread TEV

541050/1 (R.306a) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$240

2856
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) TES, TEZ, TFS, THX
(R.306a). Good extremely fine. (4)

$60

2857
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) TLT 612946/55
(R.306b) ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (10)

$300

2858
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) gothic side thread TKP
439363 (R.306b); Johnston/Stone (1983) UBD 296719
(R.308); Johnston/Fraser (1985) UEX 473579, UEY
272994, UKH 553684 (R.309) (3); Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentennial first release AB 30 965279, second release AB
25601752 (R.310a, b) (2). Uncirculated. (7)

$170

2859
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) URZ 718925/6
consecutive pair and UUG 774525 (R.309). Right edge
crinkling on second note, otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$50

2860

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial

commemorative overprinted issue, AA 00 - AA 23, a

complete run of all prefixes, all without folders plus extra

AA 15 in folder (McD$10 GF1). Uncirculated. (24)
$1,000

2861

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second

release first prefix AB 10 529117 (R.310bF). Uncirculated.
$150

2862
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release, AB 10 795568/9 first prefix consecutive pair
(R.310bF). Some ink spotting on reverse from printing
process, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$250



2863
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release, AB 10 795600/1 first prefix consecutive pair
(R.310bF). Some surface dimpling on second note from
printing process, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$350

2864
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 031733/36
consecutive run of four notes, AB 10 031729 (R.310bf).
Notes with centre fold, nearly uncirculated. (5)

$300

AW OBTRRASE

2865*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative,
AB 57 958774 (R.310Db) last serial prefix. Uncirculated and
rare thus.

$750

2866
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release (R.310b) AB 16 516748/52 five consecutive, AB 29
628139, AB 30 461183/4 consecutive pair, 461262/73 twelve
consecutive, 461287/90 four consecutive, 461292, 461294.
The AB 29 issue with centre fold, otherwise uncirculated,
the rest uncirculated. (26)

$400

2867
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 24 (R.310b) pack
of one hundred non consecutive run of serial numbers.
Uncirculated. (100)

$1,250

2868
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release (R.310b) (10); Fraser/Higgins (1990) MGA (2
consecutive), MBL (2 consecutive) (R.312) (4). Fine -
extremely fine. (14)

$160

2869
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) blue Dobell shading,
BG 94 992800/10, consecutive run missing 08 (R.316b).
Uncirculated. (10)

$800

2870
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) grey Dobell AM 94 675972,
836487, BL 94 679940 (R.316bi). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (3)

$120

2871
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) CG 03 555555
(R.320) solid number note. Uncirculated.

$100

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

299

2872
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SNT 150819/25 (R.303)
seven consecutive notes; one dollar, Phillips/Randall (1968)
ANY 446661/70 (R.73) ten consecutive notes; ten pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 228352 (R.60). The last very
good, others centre folds and dirt R.73, nearly uncirculated.
(18)

$170

2873

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) UQX pair (R.309),

(1988) commemoratives folder AA23 last prefixes (R.310)

(3) (310a) (trio) (R310b) (11); pre-decimal Coombs/Wilson

(1954) five pounds (R.49), ten pounds WA/OO first prefix

(R.62), V/24 last prefix (R.61). Fair - uncirculated. (22)
$350

2874
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 15
002148 in folder (McD $10 GF1), Fraser/Evans (1993)
overprinted 1 November 1993 in black, AA 93 006931 ex
First and Last deluxe folder (McD $10 F/LF1); Canada, two
dollars, 1974 *BA0415381 star note (P.86a). Uncirculated.
©)

$50

2875
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 18 314032-34,
consecutive run of three notes, also AB 33 313109 (R.310a)
last prefix serial; twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1997) note
and silver proof one dollar coin, in folder, Sir Charles
Kingsford Smith Commemorative, ADK 620263 last prefix
serial. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

2876
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MQA 706904 (R.313b); one
dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKH 975146/85 (R.78) forty
consecutive notes; other notes, mostly Vietnam and some
lottery tickets, noted Egyptian Grand Lottery ticket 131251
drawn 15 April 1939. Fine - uncirculated. (80)

$100

2877
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401) XAG
387305, 7. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2878
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAL, XBG
(R.401) (2); Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB ECA 840692/3
consecutive pair (R.409a) (2); Fraser/Evans (1994) AB 94
(R.416a). Very fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$110

2879
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401) XAB
009198; Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a) CG 95 475319/20
consecutive pair; Macfarlane/Evans (1997) (R.418aF) first
signature prefix AA 97 157015/6 consecutive pair. The first
with centre fold, otherwise uncirculated. (5)

$200

2880
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Evans
(1994) (R.401, two including XAA (very good); 403 (4);
404 (3); 405 (nearly uncirculated); 411; 412 consecutive
pair; 413, 416 (3)); 1994 Hargrave Centenary note/stamp
portfolio 3786. Very good - uncirculated. (18)

$450
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2881*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Evans
(1993) (R.401-408, 409a (3), 409b (2) 411 run of five,
412 pair, 413 pair and AAA pair, 415 AAA pair). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated, the second torn, some others
scarce. (28)

$1,250

2882
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 426783
(R.402). Flattened of folds, otherwise extremely fine.

$750

2883
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) to Johnston/Stone
(1983) (R.403 pair, 405 pair and single, 408 pair). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$280

2884
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) various prefixes
(R.404). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$280

2885
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) XNX 598362/5 run
of four consective, XPX 687207, XSB 006876 (R.406a).
Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$150

2886
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VEF 941504, VGQ
176262 (R.407b). Good extremely fine. (2)

$50

2887
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1983) VRB 300000
(R.409b). Fine.

$150

2888
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), REP 540309/10
consecutive pair (R.412). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2889
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), various prefixes in
singles, pairs and runs (R.412). Uncirculated. (31)

$700
2890
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RYY 058371/5 five
consecutive notes (R.413). Uncirculated. (5)

$150

2891
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413i) NPA issue AAA
898613/4 consecutive pair; Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.415i)
NPA issue AAA 002421/2 consecutive pair. Uncirculated.
4

$200

300

2892
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) AAA 996134/5 (R.413);
Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA 001962/3 (R.415) consecutive
pairs of notes. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

2893
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AA 06 480519/20
(R.420dF) consecutive pair of first 2006 dated prefix notes.
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2894
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 188357
(R.401); one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA
993065 (R.608) both first serial prefixes. Extremely fine.
)

$220

2895
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAF 433237
(R.401); Coombs/Randall (1967) XBS 179672 (R.402); ten
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 17 938853/4 (R.310a)
pair. Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$180

2896

Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) YAA 904912 (R.505),

also twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 851590

(R.401) both first serial prefix notes. Very fine; fine. (2)
$300

2897
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) YAA 338178 - 179
(R.505) consecutive pair of first prefix notes. Both notes
with centre folds, second note with stains on back, very fine
- good very fine. (2)

$250

2898
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAB 557387 (R.505)
with clear, oval bank stamp on back, 'National Bank of
Australasia Limited, Liverpool, N.S.W., - 9 Oct 1973",
the same year as year of issue. Nearly uncirculated and
unusual.

$100

2899

Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) to Fraser/Evans (1993)

(R.505-509b, 511 single and pair, 512 pair, 513 pair, 515

pair and FAA first prefix single). Uncirculated. (17)
$1,000

2900
Fifty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) YGU 894004/7 four
consecutive (R.507). The first note with ink smudge from
printing run, centre fold, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$280

2901
Fifty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) YFZ 514825/6 (R.507);
Johnston/Stone (1983) YJJ 402184/5 (R.508); Johnston/
Fraser (1985) YNU 014324/5 (R.509a); Phillips/Fraser
(1989) YXZ 175904/5 (R.511); Fraser/Higgins (1990) YYY
151891/2 (R.512); Fraser/Evans (1993) WPP 285250/1
(R.515) six consecutive pairs. Uncirculated. (12)

$750



2902
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) Gothic serial numbers,
various prefixes in singles, pairs and runs (R.509a).
Uncirculated. (30)

$1,800

2903
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB YVN 938968
(R.509b). Nearly uncirculated.

$80

2904
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Fraser (1989) YXX 976375/6, YYR
614135/6 (R.511); Fraser/Cole (1991) WEK 799996/7
(R.513) three consecutive pairs. Last note with ink stains in
right side border, extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$370

2905
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WEJ 987727/8 consecutive
pair (R.513). Uncirculated. (2)

$130

2906
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAB 999519/21 (R.515)
last serial prefix consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

2907
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WTZ 018042/3 consecutive
pair (R.515). Uncirculated. (2)

$130

2908
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) HF 003069/70 consecutive
pair (ex Mc N/APT 9). Uncirculated. (2)

$130

2909
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.515L) last prefix FAB
889495; Macfarlane/Evans (1998) (R.518b) AL 98 170988.
Uncirculated. (2)

$250

2910
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) KH 95 795221/37 (broken
run of ten) 795249/58 run of ten (R.516). Uncirculated.
(20)

$1,100

Ex R.N.Fry Collection.

Aotk

AL BT Al FRA

2911*
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) AA 97 403264
(R.518aF) first signature prefix note. Uncirculated.

$150

301

2912
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAQ 082614
(R.608). Uncirculated.

$120

2913
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZBA 004485,
ZAY 672253 (R.608); Fraser/Cole (1991) ZHR 891515/6
(R.613) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
4)

$470
2914
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) to Fraser/
Cole (1991) (R.608, 609, 612, 613). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (4)

$450

2915
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZGP 818811/2
consecutive pair (R.612). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$240

2916
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZJP 839081/2
consecutive pair (R.613L). Uncirculated. (2)

$240

2917
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZLD 092918/9
(R.613) consecutive pair last prefix. Nearly uncirculated.
)

$250
2918
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZLD 189713/5
(R.613) last serial prefix consecutive trio. Nearly uncirculated.
©)

$450
2919
Specimen folder, Australian Notes 1966 presentation book
for ‘oval' specimen notes, empty of notes. Rare book,
extremely fine.

$150

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

2920
Twenty-fifth Anniversary of Decimal Currency Rare
Collectors Edition, set of four pre-decimal last serial prefix
notes matched with four decimal first serial prefix notes,
all ending 969, set number 779 of 800 (McD p541, 20th
edition). In leather bound album, case and slip-case of issue,
small foxing spot on internal paper wrapper, very scarce,
uncirculated.

$4,000

2921
Twenty-fifth Anniversary of Decimal Currency Rare
Collectors Edition, set of four pre-decimal last serial prefix
notes matched with four decimal first serial prefix notes,
all ending 597, set number 475 of 800 (McD p541, 20th
edition). In leather bound album, case and slip-case of issue,
very scarce, uncirculated.

$4,000

See lot 2924 for matching number.



2922
Twenty-fifth Anniversary of Decimal Currency Rare
Collectors Edition, set of four pre-decimal last serial prefix
notes matched with four decimal first serial prefix notes,
all ending 345, set number 262 of 800 (McD p541, 20th
edition). In leather bound album, case and slip-case of issue,
very scarce, uncirculated.

$4,000

See lot 2923 for matching number.

2923
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, matched set of
first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials
NAA, YAA and ZAA 000345, set number 299 of 800 (McD
p541, 20th edition). In album and slip-case of issue, very
scarce, uncirculated.

$1,700

See lot 2922 for matching number.

2924
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, matched set of
first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials
NAA, YAA and ZAA 000597, set number 541 of 800 (McD
p541, 20th edition). In album and slip-case of issue, very
scarce, uncirculated.

$1,700

See lot 2921 for matching number.

2925
Triple Anniversary Rare Collector Edition, 1994, all first
prefix issues, five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA
000611; fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 000611;
one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 000611,
set number 556 of 800 issued. In leather folder and slip-case
of issue, uncirculated.

$1,700

2926
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green
folder LNR 934412 (McD $2 GF1a); ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 20 008777 (McD $10 GF1);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first polymer issue
overprinted 31 October 1994 AJ 94 001435 and another,
BJ 94 000696 (McD $20 F/LF2) (2). One of the last folders
with foxing, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$70

2927
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green
folder LQC 879701, 705/6 consecutive pair, LQF 740338
(McD $2 GF1a) (4); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentenary AA 21 098291, 293/6 four consecutive (McD
$10 GF1) (5). The outer envelopes for the Bicentenary issues
damaged, otherwise uncirculated. (9)

$90

2928

Ten dollars, Fraser/Johnston (1988) AA 23 012922

(Mc$10GF1) in folder, AB 33 961224 (R.310aL) last prefix,

AB 10 457876 (R.310bF). Very fine - uncirculated. (3)
$100

2929
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 19 062708/13
(R.310) six consecutive folders. Uncirculated. (6)

$80

302

2930

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 11 063462/4, 6/8,

70, 73/5 (R.310). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (10)
$130

2931
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative,
AA 06 074215, 21-4, 26-7, 33-4, 36-8 (R.310) (12) also
AB 14 949786/92 (R.310a) and two dollars (R.89) (7).
Uncirculated. (26)

$250

2932
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA/19 (R.310); Fraser/
Evans (1993) two note folders (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) single polymer note folders (2); five, ten and
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans, low numbered year year set
1995 (three folders). Uncirculated. (8)

$150

2933
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA23 last prefix; Fraser/
Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993) two note folder with Mayor of
Orange certificate (Banjo Patterson) also note/phone card
portfolio (2); two note portfolio with red serials ending 490,
also Hong Kong 1997 Great Britain five pounds Bank of
England booklets with certificates (2). Uncirculated. (7)
$200

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

2934
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 07, 16
(3), 20 (McD $10 GF1) (5); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser
special souvenir folder NAA Fair Brisbane 8-9 May 1993,
LPC 936357 (McD $2 GF1f); five shillings vignette, no.3131,
NAA Fair 19-20 August 1989 (McD 19th ed p425). Some
foxing on vignette envelope, otherwise uncirculated. (7)
$80

2935
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc$10GF1); Fraser/
Cole first and last folders, five dollars (1992) (Mc$5F/
LF2); ten dollars (1993) (Mc$10F/LF2); twenty dollars
(1994) (Mc$20F/LF1); twenty dollars (1993) M000734
(Mc$20GF1c); single note deluxe folders (1994) five
dollars (McDYF2); ten dollars (McDYF4); (1995) five
dollars (McDYF6); ten dollars (McDYF7); twenty dollars
(McDYF10). Uncirculated. (10)

$400

2936
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 34 000194 and last paper issue
QNS 462056, two note deluxe folder (McD $5 F/LF1) and
another AA 20 004729/QLR 462766, two note standard
folder (McD $5 F/LF2); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first
polymer issue overprinted 1 November 1993 BD 93 000638
and last paper issue MRD 996393, two note standard folder
(McD $10 F/LF2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first
polymer issue overprinted 31 October 1994 AA 94 003493
and last paper issue ADK 613550, two note deluxe folder
(McD $20 F/LF1). Uncirculated. (4)

$180



2937
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue overprinted
7 July 1992 AA 11 000192/5 and last prefix paper issue QPA
404555/8, two note deluxe folders, four consecutive (McD
$5 F/LF1) (4) and AA 35 004811 / QNE 462659 standard
folder (McD $5 F/LF2). Uncirculated. (5)

$130

2938
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (paper/polymer) (Mc$5LF3
[2]); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) (paper/polymer)
(Mc$10LF2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) M003065
(Mc$20GF1d); five and ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994)
(McDYF2,4) in Deluxe folders; five, ten and twenty dollars
(1995) (McDYF6,8,10) in Deluxe folders; twenty dollars
(1994) (paper/polymer) (Mc$20F/LF1). Uncirculated. (10)
$400

2939
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 28 001892 and last paper issue
QLR 461827, two note standard folder (McD $5 F/LF2);
ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 11
070209, 070300 (McD $10 GF1) (2); one dollar, Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) (7) includes DNR 602696/700 five
consecutive; also ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17)
(2), one pound, Coombs/Wilson (R.34b). The ten dollar
envelopes with foxing and one ten shillings and the pound
with foxing, otherwise fine - uncirculated. (13)

$70

2940
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women, black
serials AP 93 002327 and pane of twenty five stamps with
matching number, portfolio number 2327 (McD N/APT3);
twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency
Services, black serials ES 97 001252 and gutter pane of
stamps with matching number, portfolio number 1252 (McD
N/A PT15). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2941
Ten dollars, first polymer issue, 1993, Fraser/Cole (paper),
Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching red serial numbers
AA 93 000453, portfolio number 353 (McD $10 PT1).
Uncirculated.

$150

2942
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), paper/polymer issues
(Mc$10F/LF1)(2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994)
paper/polymer issue (Mc$20F/LF2)(2). In standard folders,
uncirculated. (4)

$240

2943
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary issue,
red overprint and red serial number M 005328 and matching
folder number (McD $20 GF1d). Uncirculated.

$50

2944

Five and ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Annual issues in

Deluxe folders, two sets (McDYF2,4). Uncirculated. (4)
$120

303

2945
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first polymer issue one
note folder BH 94 000436/7 consecutive pair (McD $20
F/ILF2) (2); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer
issue overprinted 1 November 1993 AA 93 003976 and
Fraser/Cole (1993) last paper issue MRR 966098, two note
deluxe folder (McD $10 F/LF1). The first two with foxing
on folder and the last with number written inside folder,
notes FDC. (3)

$80

2946
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first polymer issue
overprinted 31 October 1994 AA 94 002950 and Fraser/
Evans (1994) last paper issue ADK 614014, two note Deluxe
folder (McD $20 F/LF1); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first
polymer issue overprinted 1 November 1993 AA 93 007302
and Fraser/Evans (1993) last paper issue MRR 639604,
two banknote Deluxe folder (McD $10 F/LF1); five dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue overprinted 7 July
1992, AA 14 001957 and last paper issue QNK 462001, two
note Deluxe folder (McD $5 F/LF1), another AA 19 004052
polymer and QLP 462384 paper, Standard folder (McD $5 F/
LF2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary folders
AA 15 072503/4 consecutive pair (McD $10 GF1) (2); two
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue Green Folder
LPQ 890585 (McD $2 GF1a); also world folders, Kuwait,
Central Bank of Kuwait, one dinar, 26.2.1993 (P.CS1)
2nd Anniversary of Liberation commemorative; Papua
New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina, 1991
(P12) 014896/8 consecutive pair, 9th South Pacific Games
commemorative; Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two tala,
undated (1990) (P.31) AAA 493583, Jubilee commemorative;
also includes three empty First and Last folders for ten dollars
and fifty dollars (2). Uncirculated. (11 + 3 covers)

$260

2947
Five, ten and twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) premium
issues with red serials, four of each, 1995. Uncirculated.
(12)

$500

2948
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda Centenary
Portfolio, note with blue serial number WM 95 002890,
phone card 0074502890 and portfolio number 2890
(McD N/T PT3); twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999)
Maritime Heritage, black serial number MH 99 001200
and gutter pane of stamps with matching number, in folder
number 1200 (McD N/A PT18); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1995) Lord Howard Florey, note/stamp set with red serial
number HF 000461, portfolio number 461 (McD N/APTS);
Vignette of five shillings banknote (1989) 5351/2 consecutive
pair (2); Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1998, proof
coin set only, no notes (McD N/R PT7). One vignette
envelope with foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (6)
$200

2949
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first and last issue in
Deluxe folders (Mc$50F/LF1). Uncirculated. (2)

$400



2950
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue
overprinted 4 October 1995, AA 95 009228 standard one
note folder (McD $50 F/LF2). Uncirculated.

$100

2951
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue
overprinted 4 October 1995, AA 95 004103 and Fraser/
Evans (1995) last paper issue, FAB 999151, two note deluxe
folder (McD $50 F/LF1). Uncirculated.

$200

2952
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue. In
folders, uncirculated. (2)

$200

2953
Presentation set of Australia’'s polymer notes, Fraser/Evans
(1996) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars,
serial 00 000015, set No 15/1000. In a black folder,
uncirculated.

$700

2954
Low Numbered Notes, Premium folders uncirculated note
set of five - fifty dollars, 1996, matching red serials AA 96
000536 (McDYF11, 13, 15, 17). Uncirculated. (4)

$230

2955
Low Numbered Notes, Premium folders uncirculated note
set of five - fifty dollars, 1996, matching red serials AA 96
000745 (McDYF11, 13, 15, 17). Uncirculated. (4)

$230

2956
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole, Fraser/Evans (1996)
polymer/paper issues (Mc$100F/LF1). In embossed Deluxe
folders, uncirculated. (2)

$700

2957
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) single note
polymer issue. In standard folder, uncirculated. (2)

$400

2958

Twenty dollars, Centenary of Sir Charles Kingsford Smith

portfolio, 1997, proof silver one dollar and Fraser/Evans

(1993) twenty dollar note, ADK 627770 last prefix, in folder

number 597/4000 (McD N/R PT4). Uncirculated - FDC.
$100

2959
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Evans/
Macfarlane, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars,
ZZ 97 999777, set No 223/1500; five cents - two dollar
coins. In a black folder, uncirculated.

$400

2960
Five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, Macfarlane/
Evans (1998) AA 98 001933 all matching serial numbers in
a Deluxe folder. Uncirculated.

$400

304

2961
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial uncut sheet
of twenty four notes AA 00-23 178166, plate number F264
at front top right and F239 at back top right, traffic lights
at bottom (McD $10 U1). Uncirculated.

$400

2962
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) uncut block of four; five
dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut block of four (McD.
U3, 4). Uncirculated. (2)

$150

2963
Five, ten and twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) to
Fraser/Evans (1993) vertical pair of each (McD U5, 7, 10).
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

2964
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) XXV 002827, XXV 006827
uncut horizontal pair (Mc$5U6); ten dollars (1991) MFQ,
MFZ, MFR, MGA 600619 uncut block of four (Mc$10U8);
twenty dollars (1993)A 000921, B 000921 red serials,
vertical pair (Mc$20U4), all NAA Melbourne Coin Fair
issues. In three folders, uncirculated. (3)

$150

2965
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) uncut block of
four polymer issue, red serials serial number one AA/AB/
Al/AJ 98 010001 (McD. U12). Uncirculated and unique
number one.

$1,500

2966
Vertical uncut pairs collection, one hundred dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) red E/F 000010, folder 10 (McD
$100 U2) plus spare folder number 355; fifty dollars,
Faser/Evans (1994) red E/F 000051, folder 51 (McD $50
U8) plus NAA Perth Fair 1994 purchase reservation ticket
51, punch hole cancelled; fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994)
black E/F 000343, folder 343 (McD $50 U9) plus NAA
Perth Fair (1994) purchase reservation ticket 343, punch
hole cancelled; twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) red A/B
000210 bottom selvedge, folder 210 and consecutive issue
A/B 000211 bottom selvedge, folder 211 (McD $20 U4)
(2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) gold A/B 000052
bottom selvedge, folder 52 (McD $20 U3), another but red
A/B 001485 bottom selvedge, folder 1485 (McD $20 U4);
ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) black MGQ - MGR 600665
bottom selvedge, with Hobart Coin Fair certificate 2861
(McD $10 U5); five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) black
QDH - QDJ 000353 (McD $5 U5); five dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1996) red DK - DL 96 000409, folder 179 (McD $5 U17),
another but black CJ 96 000477, folder 1532 (McD $5 U18).
In Uncut Australian Notes folder by Note Printing Australia,
uncirculated. (11 + folder)

$900



